
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

-'TAT€ CORPORATIONCOMMISSION 

Before Commissioners: 	 Brian J. Moline, Chair 
Robert Krehbiel, Commissioner 

Cocket
Michael Moffett, Commissioner 	 fimm 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 1 

OF WESTAR ENERGY, INC., AND KANSAS ) 

GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR ) Docket No. 05-WSEE-98 I-RTS 

APPROVAL TO MAKE CERTAIN CHANGES ) 

IN THEIR CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE) 


CURB'S PETITION FOR FWCONSIDERATION 

The Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board (CURB) submits its Petition for Reconsideration, 

pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1 18b, K.S.A. 77-529, and K.A.R. 5 82-1-235. As set forth more fully 

below, CURB requests reconsideration of the Commission's Order Adopting Further Procedure 

Following Remand (hereinafter referred to as the "Order") on the following grounds: (1) the 

Commission's Order regarding the amount of the adjustment for depreciation is erroneous and 

not supported by substantial evidence; (2) the Commission's Order regarding the LaCygne sale 

and leaseback transaction is based on determinations of fact, as set forth below, that are not 

supported by substantial evidence when viewed in light of the record as a whole; (3) the 

Commission's Order regarding the LaCygne transaction, as more l l l y  set forth below, is 

unreasonable, arbitrary and capricious; and (4) the Commission's decision to open the record to 

consider evidence of costs that could not legally be included in the transmission delivery charge 

(TDC) in calculating refunds to customers of amounts illegally charged to customers is arbitrary 

and capricious. 



I. Arguments and Authorities 

A. Depreciation 

1. Removal of Terminal Net Salvage 

1. In the Commission's Order, the Commission adopted Staff witness Larry 

Holloway's adjustment to "eliminate the terminal net salvage costs from non-nuclear steam 

production plant incorporated into Mr. Spanos' depreciation rates." (Order, at 13). The 

Commission correctly noted that this results in a depreciation expense decrease of $7,966,238 

for Westar North and $1 0,848,555 for Westar South according to Staff witness Holloway's 

testimony. (Id., emphasis added). This did not go far enough, but it was a start in the right 

direction. 

2. However, the Commission went on to further reduce this amount "to reflect 

current deferred income taxes of $3,168,770 for Westar North and $4,315,284 for Westar 

South," resulting in a "net decrease to Westar's total revenue requirement of $1 1,330,739. (Id.) 

3. As will be more hlly discussed below, the Commission's order reflecting the 

amount of the decrease to Westar's total revenue requirement is erroreous in two ways. First, 

because depreciation is an expense adjustment, it should not be decreased to reflect current 

deferred taxes. Rather, the reduction in depreciation expense acts as a dollar-for-dollar reduction 

in the revenue requirement. Second, Staff witness Holloway's testimony and exhibits did not 

include pollution control equipment and did not remove the inflation related to the interim net 

salvage amounts. 

4. As indicated in the Commission's Order, none of the parties to this matter have 

argued against the removal of terminal net salvage. The only dispute between the parties was 

with regard to the appropriate amount that should be removed from depreciation expense. 

2 



Although both Westar and the Joint Intervenors (CURB, KIC, and USD 259) submitted proposed 

amounts, the amount ultimately ordered by the Commission did not reflect either proposed 

amount. 

5. As the Commission is well aware, the Kansas Court of Appeals addressed the 

issue of terminal net salvage and the inflation of net salvage at length in its order reversing the 

Commission's Order on Rate Applications. Kansas Industrial Consumers Group, Inc. v. State 

Corp. Comm 'n,36 Kan. App. 2d 83, 104-10 (2006). In its order, the Court of Appeals 

specifically noted that "[tlhe use of terminal net salvage depreciation increased Westar's revenue 

requirement by $29 million from the 2000-2001 approved rates." Id. at 105. Thus, the decision 

by the Court of Appeals would support the reduction of the revenue requirement by $29 million, 

as suggested in the comments submitted by the Joint Intervenors. However, although the amount 

has been referred to numerous times as "approximately $29 million," the depreciation witness for 

the Joint Intervenors calculated the adjustment more precisely as $27,3 52,3 90. (See Majoros 

Schedule 1, attached). 

6. Furthermore, with regard to the inflation adjustment, the Court of Appeals stated, 

in relevant part, as follows: 

The Commission's adoption of Spanos' depreciation calculations using an 
inflation adjustment is even more troubling. Although the Commission permitted 
terminal net salvage depreciation in a prior rate case without objection by the 
parties, the Commission's prior order did not include the inflation adjustment as 
calculated by Spanos in this case. Thus, the Commission's order represented a 
departure from prior policy without an explanation by the Commission for doing 
so. . . . Other than Spanos' conclusory testimony, there was no evidence before 
the Commission to support the adoption of the inflation adjustment in calculating 
depreciation costs. Holloway and Majoros testified in considerable detail that the 
inflation adjustment was improper under the circumstances and resulted in 
charging future inflation to current customers. According to Majoros' testimony, 
Spanos' inflation adjustment nearly tripled the cost of Westar's depreciation as 
determined in 200 1. 



Determining an appropriate depreciation expense is a complex issue in any rate 
case and inherently involves "speculation" to the degree it requires projection of 
future events. . . .However, the need to project for future events is not license for 
the Commission to engage in unchecked speculation. This effect of the 
Commission's order turns on its head the general principle that changes in rates 
due to future or nontest year events be, at least to some degree, known and 
measurable. . . .The underlying assumption of the Commission's decision is that 
Westar will likely significantly dismantle all or most of its steam generation 
facilities at the end of their operating life. The Commission then multiplies the 
effect of this assumption by applying an inflation factor. There is no evidence in 
the record that comparable utilities dismantle or plan to dismantle most or all of 
their steam facilities. Likewise, the Commission relied on no evidence that 
Westar had even tentative plans to significantly dismantle any of its facilities. 
The cumulative effect of this lack of evidence renders the Commission's order 
"'so wide of the mark as to be outside the realm of fair debate."' . . . Based upon a 
review of the entire record, we conclude the Commission's order permitting 
Westar to include terminal net salvage depreciation adjusted for inflation for all of 
its steam generation facilities was not supported by substantial competent 
evidence and must be reversed. 

Id.. at 109- 10, citations omitted; emphasis in original). As set forth above, the Court of 

Appeals was extremely critical of Spanos' future inflation adjustments and clearly disapproved 

of including such amounts in current customers' rates. 

7. Turning now to the errors in the determination of the amount of the reduction in 

depreciation expense, the further reduction of the depreciation expense adjustment for deferred 

income taxes is clearly erroneous. "In the traditional rate base rate-of-return environment, 

customer rates and utility costs are components of a utility's revenue requirement. The revenue 

requirement is calculated by summing operation and maintenance expenses, depreciation 

expenses, taxes other than income taxes, income taxes (current and deferred), and a return, which 

is the product of rate base and cost of capital." NATIONAL OF REGULATORYASSOCIATION 

UTILITYCOMMISSIONERS, UTILITY PRACTICESPUBLIC DEPRECIATION 195 (1996). Thus, deferred 

income taxes and depreciation expense are both included in the calculation of the revenue 

requirement, and deferred income taxes should not be used to further reduce the depreciation 



expense. To do so allows deferred income taxes to be considered twice in the calculation of the 

revenue requirement. Accordingly, the depreciation adjustment should not be reduced for 

deferred income taxes. 

8. Furthermore, while Mr. Holloway's adjustment removes both the terminal net 

salvage and inflation for most of Westar's depreciation rates, Mr. Holloway did not remove 

terminal net salvage for the pollution control equipment. This omission is clear upon review of 

Mr. Holloway's exhibits to his testimony. (See Exhibit LWH-2 at 1.) As shown in 

Exhibit LWH-2, Staffs proposed amount for depreciation of the pollution control equipment 

is the same as the proposal prepared for Westar by Mr. Spanos. However, Mr. Spanos had 

included terminal net salvage with inflation for the pollution control equipment. (See 

Exhibit MJM-I5 at 1, showing terminal net salvage estimate and inflated future cost of 

removal as proposed by Westar witness Spanos.) 

9. In addition, Mr. Holloway's testimony did not reflect the removal of inflation on 

the interim net salvage. Given the Court of Appeals' strong disapproval of the inclusion of 

Spanos' inflation adjustment, the inflation adjustment on interim net salvage must be removed as 

well. Accordingly, the Commission should decrease the depreciation expense by a total amount 

of $27,352,390. An exhibit, Majoros Schedule 1, summarizing Mr. Majoros' adjustments to 

remove terminal net salvage and the inflation from depreciation expenses is attached. The 

schedule pulls together information from Westar's depreciation study that was filed in this 

docket, and adjustments from Exhibit MJM-16, drawn from Mr. Majoros' revised schedules that 

were filed in this docket on September 29,2005. Again, as noted above, because deferred 

income taxes are already accounted for in the revenue requirement, reducing the depreciation 

adjustment for deferred income taxes allows the company to collect for them twice. Mr. 



Majoros' adjustment of $27,3 52,390 properly accounts for the terminal net salvage and future 

inflation that the Court of Appeals ordered the Commission to remove from the revenue 

requirement. CURB therefore respectfully requests that the Commission reconsider its previous 

Order and order this amount removed from the revenue requirement. 

B. SaleILeaseback of LaCygne 2 

10. In its Order, the Commission has now determined that the prevailing 

interpretation of the LaCygne 2 sale and leaseback over the course of the past 20 years is 

somehow factually incorrect. (Order at 15.) The Commission does not explain how the decision 

was factually incorrect, other than to state that it now realizes that it should have adopted 

Westar's argument in the previous rate docket. (Id.) Somehow, the Commission concludes that 

the mere presence of Jim Haines to testify at the hearing in this docket and provide general 

supporting testimony for Dick Rohlfs is sufficient to justify this attempt to re-write history, 

twenty years later, and find that two previous orders were factually incorrect. (Id. at 16.) This 

argument is nothing more than a blatant attempt to recharacterize the same argument that lost on 

appeal with a different label in order to now do an end run around the Court of Appeals' decision 

on this issue. 

11 .  In further support of this argument, the Commission states that "Joint Intervenors 

incorrectly characterize the Court of Appeals' analysis as resting on insufficiency of evidence. 

As the Commission reads the Court of Appeals opinion, the Commission was flawed in its 

December 28,2005 and February 13,2006 orders because it failed to adequately explain its 

changed position." (Id. at 15.) Once again, the Commission's Order on this issue is unsupported 

6 




by substantial evidence and is arbitrary and capricious. The Order fails to cite facts that support 

its changed position, thus the decision is indeed based on insufficient evidence. When there are 

no facts in the record that would support the 180-degree change in policy, then the Commission 

has no basis on which to "adequately explain" the change, and therefore should have ordered that 

Mr. Proctor's recommendation concerning the gain should remain the policy of the Commission. 

12. Furthermore, the Court of Appeals' decision to overturn the Commission's ruling 

on LaCygne was quite clear that it rested both on a lack of evidence to support the change in 

position and a finding that the failure to explain the change in position was arbitrary and 

capricious. Specifically, the Court of Appeals stated as follows: 

The question here is not whether the Commission is barred fiom changing its 
decision on the treatment of the LaCygne 2 salelleaseback. The question is 
whether the Commission's decision to reverse itself is supported by the evidence 
or is arbitrary and capricious. It is clear that Westar presented the same evidence 
in this proceeding that it had presented in the prior case. Rohlfs testified in both 
cases about the LaCygne 2 salelleaseback and the manner in which the proceeds 
of the transaction were used to benefit the ratepayers. The only difference in the 
present case was Haines' testimony, which was similar to Rohlfs' testimony but 
much less specific. There was no evidence of any economic or market changes 
warranting reversal of the Commission's decision. Instead, the Commission 
essentially changed a finding of fact it had made in an earlier case, i.e., whether 
the proceeds of the LaCygne 2 salelleaseback were used solely to benefit the 
ratepayers. In its brief, the Commission sets forth policy arguments justifying the 
reversal of the LaCygne 2 decision. However, these policy concerns do not 
appear in the Commission's order and will not be permitted to justify its actions 
on appeal. 

A change in an agency decision or policy must be supported by substantial 
competent evidence. Substantial competent evidence is evidence which possesses 
both relevance and substance and which furnishes a substantial basis of fact fiom 
which the issues can reasonably be resolved. . . . A decision that is not supported 
by substantial evidence is one that is so wide of the mark as to be outside the 
realm of fair debate. . . . 

However, when an administrative agency deviates fiom a prior policy, the change 
in policy must not only be supported by substantial evidence, but the agency must 
also explain its change in position. . . . Otherwise, the change in policy is 
considered arbitrary and capricious. Here, the Commission failed to give any 



reason for reversing its order on the LaCygne 2 salefleaseback issue other than 
citing Haines' testimony. As previously noted, however, this same evidence had 
been presented by Westar in the prior rate case. There may have been a valid 
reason for the Commission to change its ruling on this issue, but the Commission 
failed to express one in its order. Even an admission by the Commission that its 
prior ruling was factually incorrect would have provided a basis for reversing its 
decision, but the Commission provided no such explanation in its order. We 
conclude the Commission's order regarding the LaCygne 2 salelleaseback was 
unreasonable, arbitrary, and capricious. Accordingly, this order is reversed and 
remanded for hrther consideration. 

Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259 v. State Corp. Comm 'n, 138 P.3d 417,2006 WL 1903044 (Kan. App. 

July 7,2006; emphasis in original). 

13. The Commission further claims that this revelation that both the September 1 7, 

1987 Order regarding the LaCygne transaction and the July 25,2001 Order on Rate Applications 

in the previous rate case were factually incorrect comes after a carehl review of the 

Commission's previous orders on this issue. Yet, the Commission has cited no specific language 

from the July 25,2001 Order on Rate Applications which is allegedly incorrect. 

14. To the contrary, a "careful review" of the July 25, 2001 Order on Rate 

Applications in the 436 docket demonstrates that the previous order was written after careful 

consideration of all the testimony and the September 17, 1987 Order on the LaCygne transaction. 

Specifically, the Commission stated as follows: 

72. LaCv~neSaleiLeaseback. In 1987, the Commission approved the sale by 
KGE of its 50% undivided interest in LaCygne Unit 2 and addressed treatment of 
KGE's sale and leaseback transaction. The Order notes the obvious benefits of 
the transaction to KGE, and then states: 

Of equal importance to the Commission is the benefit to the 
customer. KGE contends the benefits of the transaction will be 
reflected in its cost of service. KGE proposes to amortize the book 
gain on the sale of LaCygne 2 to its Kansas jurisdictional cost of 
service over the life of the lease transaction. KGE also proposes to 
reduce its rate base by the book value of LaCygne 2, reflect the 
unamortized gain as a reduction in rate base for future rate 



cases and include the benefits of the use of the proceeds from the 
sale in its cost of service. Docket No. 156,52 1 -U, September 17, 
1987 Order, p. 1 1 (emphasis added). 

73. Staff and KIC propose a rate base adjustment to recognize cost-fiee capital 
created from the gain on KGE's sale of LaCygne in 1987. They state that by the 
terms of the 1987 Order, the gain from LaCygne sale funds are to be considered 
cost free capital in fbture rate cases. KIC also emphasizes that this would be the 
fair and reasonable treatment regardless of any specific language in the Order. 
(Proctor direct, 13, 58-61 ;Exh. JMP-8, Sch. 1 ;Dittmer direct, 15- 18; KGE 
Update Schedule B-1;Dittmer surrebuttal20-23.) 

74. The Applicants do not dispute what the Order says, but claim that the 
Order is in error (Rohlfs rebuttal, 3 1 .) They discuss the unique characteristics of 
KGE's regulatory history and state that the intended benefits from the Order have 
already been recovered. (Rohl fs rebuttal, 23 -25,2 9-3 9; Rohl fs reply 2-9.) 

75. This adjustment was raised by Staff in the 1997 rate proceeding involving 
KGE and WRI, but that case was settled and the adjustment was not ruled upon. 
Docket No. 193,306-U and 193,307-U, January 15, 1997 Order, pp. 23-25, f l43 
and 45. The Applicants argue that making the Staff and KIC adjustment would 
give all the benefits of the gain to ratepayers, contrary to Kansas Power & Light 
Co. v. Kansas Corporation Commission, 5 Kan. App. 2d 514,620 P.2d 329 
(1 980), rev. denied 229 Kan. 670 (1981). In its Reply Brief, KIC correctly states 
that the LaCygne transaction is not an outright sale of utility property (as was the 
case in the Kansas Power &Light Co. case), but was a refinancing transaction. 
(See 1987 LaCygne Order, pp. 9-11.) In addition, what the Court found 
objectionable in the Kansas Power & Light Co. case was the fact that ratepayers 
were receiving all of the profits fi-om the sale. 5 Kan. App. 2d at 529. That is 
clearly not the case here. The 1987 Order specifically referred to the substantial 
monetary benefits that KGE would receive as a result of the transaction. 1987 
LaCygne Order, pp. 1 1 -12. 

76. In arguing this adjustment, the Applicants focus on the wording of KGE's 
Application and the intent of KGE, but what is controlling is the language in the 
Order and the intent of the Commission. The Applicants should have sought 
reconsideration and appealed the I987 Order if they disagreed with its ruling 
on future rate base treatment. The provisions of the 1987 Order are clear and 
reasonable, and will be followed by the Commission. The adjustment of KIC 
and Staff is approved and results in a decrease of $86,496,813 to KGE's rate base. 
(Proctor direct, 58-6 1, Exh. JMP-8; Staff revised KGE Schedule A-3, Adjustment 
2; Dittmer direct, KGE Update Schedule B-1.) 

Order on Rate Applications, KCC Docket No. 01-WSRE-436-RTS, at 28-30, emphasis in 

paragraph 76 added); afirmed on appeal in Western Resources, Inc. v. State Corp. Comm 'n,30 



Kan. App. 2d 348,363 (2002). 

15. As set forth in the Order on Rate Applications in the 436 docket, Westar had its 

chance to correct the language in the September 17, 1987 Order on the LaCygne transaction. 

Westar failed to file a petition for reconsideration and appeal the 1987 Order. Having failed to 

do so at the time the 1987 Order was entered, Westar has no right to seek reversal of the terms of 

the 1987 Order now. Yet, nearly twenty years later, the Commission now grants Westar's 

request to re-write the 1987 Order and finds that the 1987 Order was "factually" incorrect. Of 

course, without such a finding, the Commission would be hard pressed to explain how the Order 

on Rate Applications in the 436 docket was factually incorrect. 

16. Not only does the Commission's current Order reward Westar's failure to file a 

petition for reconsideration and appeal the 1987 Order, it also completely ignores the testimony 

submitted by James Proctor in this docket and the 436 docket. Mr. Proctor was the Chief of 

Accounting and Financial Analysis for the KCC at the time it conducted its review of the 

LaCygne 2 sale/leaseback, and the KCC conducted its review under his direction. (Proctor 

Direct at 32.) Mr. Proctor testified that the Staff adjustment on the LaCygne 2 transaction was 

the intended and proper result and that it comports with sound ratemaking policy. (Proctor 

Direct at 33.) Mr. Proctor further testified that Westar's use of the proceeds from the gain on the 

sale of LaCygne 2 should have no relevance to question of whether to treat the gain as cost-free 

capital. (Proctor Direct at 35.) Clearly, Mr. Proctor was in a much better position than Mr. 

Haines to divine the intent of the KCC when it issued the 1987 Order. 

17. Furthermore, while the Commission ignores the above testimony of Mr. Proctor 

in the Order, it also now erroneously asserts that following Mr. Proctor's recommendation is 

somehow "poor policy" because it would not provide any incentives to Kansas utilities to enter 

10 




into transactions that would benefit ratepayers. (Order, at 19). This statement is in complete 

contradiction to the Commission's findings in the 436 case-which were affirmed on appeal- 

that the transaction provided KGE "obvious" and "substantial monetary benefits," in addition to 

benefits for its customers. There are absolutely no findings in this case that would support the 

conclusion that the balance of the benefits was unfairly tilted towards the customers by adopting 

Mr. Proctor's recommendation. Indeed, every review of the 1987 Order has concluded that the 

LaCygne transaction provided benefits for both the company and its customers-which 

completely contradicts the Commission's conclusion in this docket that the company would have 

had no incentive to complete the transaction had the Commission followed Mr. Proctor's 

recommendations. Mr. Proctor has "more than twenty years of experience in regulating public 

utility companies for two state utility commissions and as a regulatory consultant primarily to 

state regulatory agencies" (Proctor Direct, at l), and has been hired repeatedly by the 

Commission as a consultant to analyze financial transactions by Kansas utilities. Surely with his 

vast experience, Mr. Proctor would not have testified that "[wlhen a utility sells utility assets for 

a gain, it is sound ratemaking treatment to attribute the benefits to ratepayers. If any of the gain 

on the sale is retained by shareholders, the utility is provided funds that facilitate over-earnings" 

if it was an incorrect statement. (Proctor Direct, at 33). While the Commission states that the 

adjustment "makes no sense in this particular context" (Order, at 19)' it is, in fact, Mr. Proctor's 

approach that "makes sense" in the context of sound ratemaking: the ratepayers who paid for the 

construction of the utility asset should be the ones to receive the benefit of the gain upon its sale. 

The company retained the "substantial monetary benefits" from the transaction, according to the 

Commission and the Court of Appeals. However, as Mr. Proctor testified, failure to implement 

his adjustment on the LaCygne 2 transaction allows Westar to earn above its authorized rate of 



return (Proctor Direct, at 34), which results in denying ratepayers their share of the benefits- 

benefits that were explicitly intended to balance the "substantial monetary benefits" that the 

transaction provided the company. There is simply no evidence in the record that supports the 

Commission's recent conclusion that Mr. Proctor's recommendation denies the company the 

"substantial monetary benefits" that were the company's incentive for completing the 

transaction. And there is simply no evidence in the record that Mr. Proctor has lost credibility 

with the Commission since his recommendation was first adopted by the Commission, and no 

evidence that his conclusions were somehow erroneous. The Commission, in attempting to 

supply the Court of Appeals with an adequate explanation of its complete reversal, has offered 

only more assertions that it was "wrong" in 1987,but has pointed to no facts in the record that 

show that it was wrong. The erroneous decision is not rescued by resorting to calling Mr. 

Proctor's recommendation "poor policy9' when the evidence that it was "good policy" that 

benefited ratepayers and the company alike stands uncontested. 

18. For all of the reasons set forth above, CURB respectfully requests that the 

Commission reconsider its Order with regard to the LaCygne 2 salefleaseback and implement 

Staffs adjustment in accordance with the Court of Appeals' decision. 

C. TransmissionDelivery Charge (TDC) 

19. CURB takes issue with the Commission's decision to take additional evidence of 

Westar's current transmission costs on remand with respect to determining the amount of refunds 

due to customers. Additionally, to the extent that the Commission has ruled in advance of the 

hearing on this matter about the appropriate use of the new FERC rate on remand or the Joint 



Intervenors' arguments with respect to retroactive ratemaking, CURB requests reconsideration of 

the Commission's Order with respect to these issues. 

20. The Commission's Order asserts that there is no retroactive ratemaking issue 

involved in determining the issues related to the TDC because no additional funds will be 

collected fiom ratepayers. (Order, at 22.) If, however, in determining the amount of refunds, the 

Commission declines to refund amounts illegally collected fiom customers because costs that 

could not have been legally included in rates at the time the Commission's order was issued are 

retroactively deemed to have been a legitimate part of Westar's costs at the time the order was 

issued, then CURB contends the act would be tantamount to retroactive ratemaking. CURB 

understands the Commission's Order, which expresses the intention to adopt the FERC rate 

which was approved November 7, 2006, as Westar's costs for setting the rates paid fiom 

December 1,2005, forward, as expressing the intent to engage in retroactive ratemaking. 

21. Therefore, CURB objects to reopening the record to determine the amounts to be 

refbnded to customers. Evidence of Westar's transmission costs since the TDC was 

implemented is irrelevant to the task of the Commission to refund amounts illegally charged to 

customers. The Court of Appeals ruled that the transmission delivery charge (TDC) was illegal 

because the charge was not revenue-neutral as required by statute, and not based on the cost to 

Westar of the final FERC rate that was embedded in Westar's rates at the time the TDC was 

implemented. The illegal rates-the amounts charged to ratepayers that exceed the final FERC 

rate that was embedded in rates at the time the TDC rate was implemented-must be refunded. 

22. If the Commission adjusts the amount of the refbnd based on a reassessment of 

Westar's costs since the TDC was implemented, the result will be that some of the amounts 

illegally charged to customers will not be returned. The Commission cannot comply with the 



Court of Appeals opinion without a complete refund of all revenues that were collected illegally 

from customers. 

23. The remand to correct the illegal order and make refunds was not a carte blanche 

invitation from the Court of Appeals to recalculate the refunds based on Westar's current costs. 

The remand was ordered to correct the illegality of the Commission's order. The TDC was 

illegal because it included costs beyond those permitted to be included in rates by statute, which 

were the amounts beyond the final FERC-approved rates embedded in Westar's rates at the time 

the TDC was impbmented. The only way to correct the illegality is to return the amounts 

included in the TDC over and above the final FERC-approved rates that were embedded in 

customer rates at the time the order was issued. 

24. A summary of the impact of the TDC on the revenue requirement, as approved in 

the Stipulation and Agreement, is attached (Kalcic Schedule 1). The amount illegally included in 

the revenue requirement was $13,25 1,128 annually, as reflected in CURB'S witness Brian 

Kalcic's calculations. That amount, prorated to reflect the actual period it has been included in 

rates, must be refunded to customers, because it was illegal-regardless of how Westar's 

transmission costs have changed since the Commission issued its order. Since the only costs 

legally permitted to be included in the TDC were the costs related to the final-approved FERC 

rate that was embedded in Westar's rates at the time the TDC was implemented, changes in 

Westar's costs since that date are simply irrelevant to the calculation of the amounts illegally 

charged to customers that must be refunded. 

25. This is an entirely separate issue from whether the Commission may opt to take 

further evidence on Westar's current transmission costs in order to make a fair determination of 

the amount to embed in Westar's rates going forward. The fact that the Commission intends to 

14 




revise Westar's rates going forward to eliminate the TDC and re-embed Westar's current 

transmission costs in rates does not eliminate the obligation to refbnd the entire amount that was 

charged illegally to customers in the TDC. CURB may also object to the Commission's 

decision to consider recent changes in Westar's transmission costs in setting rates going forward, 

but at least that decision will rest on whether it is reasonable to do so. But denying any portion 

of the refund of illegal rates to customers is not only unreasonable, but illegal. 

26. CURB recognizes that revising Westar's rates going forward, in light of the Court 

of Appeals' opinion, is not retroactive ratemaking per se. However, calculating the refunds by 

taking into account changes in transmission costs as much as two years outside of the test year is 

simply unsupportable on several grounds. Most importantly, calculating the refund in this 

manner will allow Westar to retain amounts charged illegally to customers in the TDC. Further, 

if the Commission does not consider whether there have been changes in revenues as well as 

costs for the past two years, there will likely be a mismatch between revenues and costs in 

rates--defeating entirely the purpose of using a test year to freeze costs and revenues at a point 

in time to accurately set rates. Such a piecemeal review of the changes in Westar's costs on only 

one item-transmission-is unreasonable and is an example of single-issue ratemaking, which is 

not permitted under our regulatory scheme. 

27. Finally, to calculate the refund based on costs that were not embedded in Westar's 

rates when the December 2005 order was issued is retroactive ratemaking. The Commission 

may consider known and measurable changes in setting rates for Westar goingforward. 

Whether it is reasonable to consider changes that have occurred two years outside the test year is 

another issue, but it remains that the Commission cannot correct the illegality of the TDC rate by 

making new findings about the underlying costs. What made the TDC illegal was that it 



included costs beyond those based on the most recently-approved FERC rate that had been 

embedded in Westar's rates. That amount was fixed at the time the TDC was implemented. 

Anything over that amount included in rates was included illegally-regardless of what Westar '3 

actual costs were in addition to the embedded FERC rate, and regardless ofwhat the costs were 

at a later date. 

28. It is not retroactive ratemaking to order a refund, and it is not retroactive 

ratemaking to set Westar's rates going forward on known and measurable changes in its 

underlying transmission costs. But it is retroactive ratemaking to reduce the amount of the 

refund due to customers for a rate charged illegally by taking into account changes in costs that 

could not have legally been included in the TDC rate at the time it was implemented. Therefore, 

there is no reason to open up the record for new evidence to calculate the refund. 

29. CURB therefore petitions for reconsideration of the Commission's decision to 

reopen the record to consider new evidence of Westar's transmission costs in calculating the 

refund. CURB requests that the Commission calculate the TDC refund without reference to any 

underlying transmission costs other than the final FERC rate that was embedded in Westar's 

rates at the time the TDC was implemented. To consider other transmission costs, or changes in 

the FERC rate since the TDC was implemented in calculating the refund will not correct the 

illegality of the TDC rate, will not make customers whole, and will not comply with the 

prohibition against retroactive ratemaking. 

30. CURB has raised the TDC refund issue herein in order to ensure that it has 

preserved its right to appeal the issue of whether the Commission may properly consider 

evidence of Westar's transmission costs beyond the final FERC rate embedded in Westar's rates 

when the TDC was implemented in determining the amount to be refunded to customers. 

16 



CURB'S objection is based on the fact that the Court of Appeals ruled that it was illegal to 

include any amount in the TDC beyond the amount embedded in rates that was based on final- 

approved FERC rates: subsequent changes in Westar's costs are simply irrelevant to the 

determination of how much to refund. CURB recognizes that the Commission has determined it 

will take further evidence on this issue, but simply wants to ensure it is not deemed in the future 

to have waived its objections to the Commission's intention to reopen the record on remand to 

take further evidence on Westar's recent transmission costs in order to calculate refunds. CURB 

assumes that any objections it may have to the reasonableness or accuracy of the Commission's 

decisions concerning the size of the refund and any changes to Westar's rates going forward will 

be properly raised in a petition for reconsideration after the hearing and the Commission's final 

rate order has been issued. 

31. Therefore, CURB respectfully requests that the Commission reconsider its Order 

with respect to opening the docket for new evidence to determine the refunds due customers, and 

instead order that a rehnd of $13'25 1,128 annually be refunded to customers, prorated for the 

period of time during which the TDC was charged to customers. CURB does not object to 

opening the docket for new evidence to determine the appropriate transmission costs to be 

included in Westar's rates going forward, but reserves its rights to petition for reconsideration 

the final determination of the amount of the refund or the final rates to be determined in 

subsequent proceedings. 

11. Conclusion 

32. In determining just and reasonable rates, the Commission must make findings 

supported by substantial evidence and cannot make determinations that are unreasonable, 



arbitrary, and capricious. As set forth above, the Commission's Order Adopting Further 

Procedure Following Remand with respect to the above items does not comply with those 

requirements. 

For all of the reasons set forth above, CURB respectfully requests that the Commission 

reconsider its Order Adopting Further Procedure Following Remand as set forth above; and for 

such other and fixther relief as the Commission deems necessary and just. 

Respectfully submitted, 

David Springe #I5619 
Niki Christopher #19311 
C. Steven Rarrick #13127 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
(785) 271-3200 
(785) 271-3 1 16 Fax 



VERIFICATION 


STATE OF KANSAS 1 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF SHAWNEE ) 

I, Niki Christopher, of lawhl age, being first duly sworn upon her oath states: 

That she is an attorney for the above named petitioner; that she has read the above and 
foregoing, and, upon information and belief, states that the matters therein appearing are true and 
correct. 

Niki Christopher 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 23rd day of February, 2007. 
/--..,/; 

My Commission expires: 8-03-2009. 



ATTACHMENTS 

MAJOROS SCHEDULE 1 - DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT 


KALCTC SCHEDULE 1 - TRANSMISSION DELIVERY CHARGE (TDC) ADJUSTMENT 




MAJOROS SCHEDULE 1 

ACCOUNT 
ORIGINAL 

COST 

COMPANY PROPOSED 
ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

AMOUNT RATE 

MAJOROS REVISED 
ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

AMOUNT RATE DIFFERENCE 

WESTAR NORTH STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
31 1 .OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

312.00 BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

31 2.10 POLLUTION CONTROL EQU t PMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

312.20 BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

314.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
TECU MSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

31 5.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRlC EQUIPMENT 



MAJOROS SCHEDULE 1 

COMPANY PROPOSED MAJOROS REVISED 
ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

ACCOUNT COST AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE DIFFERENCE 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)=(5H3) 



MAJOROS SCHEDULE 1 

ACCOUNT 
(1) 

ORIGINAL 
COST 

(2) 

COMPANY PROPOSED 
ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

AMOUNT RATE 

MAJOROS REVISED 
ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

AMOUNT RATE DIFFERENCE 

316.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL WEN STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

WESTAR SOUTH STEAM PRODUCTJON PLANT 
311.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

31 2.00 BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

31 2.10 POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

312.20 BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 



ACCOUNT 
(1) 

314.00 	 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

JEFFREY 

NEOSHO 

MURRAY GlLL 

GORDAN EVANS 

LACYGNE UNlT 1 

LACYGNE UNlT 2 


TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

31 5.00 	 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

JEFFREY 

WICHITA 

RIPLEY 

NEOSHO 

MURRAY GILL 

GORDAN EVANS 

LACYGNEUNlT 1 

LACYGNE UNlT 2 


TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

31 6.00 	 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

JEFFREY 

RIPLEY 

NEOSHO 

MURRAY GlLL 

GORDAN EVANS 

LACYGNE UNtT 1 

LACYGNE UNtT 2 


TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL WES STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

TOTAL WESTAR NORTH AND SOUTH 

Sources: 
Cots. (3) and (4) from Company Study. 
Cols. (5) and (6) from Majoros Exhibit__(MJM-16). 

MAJOROS SCHEDULE 1 

COMPANY PROPOSED MAJOROS REVISED 
ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

COST AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE DIFFERENCE 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)=(5)-(3) 

121,669,137 7,281,943 5.99 3,753,060 3.08 (3,528,883) 

44,375,588 1,209,049 2.72 558,690 1.26 (650,359) 

61 2,475,817 24,439,469 3.99 12,806,750 2.09 (1 1,632,719) 

1,753,831,985 70,825,851 43,473,461 (27,352,390) 



Kalcic Schedule 1 

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. 

TDC S&A Revenue Requirement Tmpacts 
by WEN. WES and Wholesale Jurisdictions 

Line 

1 

2 

Classification 

WENRetail 

WES Retail 

TDC Per 
Orirr. Filing 

1 

$39,762,794 

$31,913,734 

I ElecRevenue Adjust. Per S&A I 
TDC Per Acct 447 Acct 456 

S&A Sales for Resale 0th Elec Revenue 
2 3 4 

$3 1,47 1,652 ($5,885,160) ($9,025,7 12) 

$3 1,037,756 ($2,073,447) ($5,433,929) 

Net COS 
Adjustment 
Per S&A 

5 

$6,6 19,730 

$6,63 1,398 

3 

4 

Subt Retail 

Wholesale 

$7 1,676,528 

$9,894,574 

$62,509,408 

$19,061,694 

($7,958,607) 

$7,95 8,607 

($14,459,641) 

$14,459,641 

$13,25 1,128 

($13,25 1,128) 

5 Total Westar $81,571,102 $81,571,102 $0 $0 $0 

Source: Exh.-(WSS-3) S&A 

Excel Consulting 
21 15/07 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 
document was placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, hand-delivered this 23rd 
day of February, 2007, to the following: 

Susan Duffy 
Executive Director 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
**Hand Delivered* * 

Scott Ediger, Advisory Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
**Hand Delivered** 

Susan Cunningham 
Dana Bradbury 
General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
**Hand Delivered* * 

Martin J. Bregman 
Westar Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 889 
Topeka, KS 66601 -0889 

James P. Zakoura 
Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd. 
7400 W. 1 1 dhStreet 
Suite 750 
Overland Park, KS 662 10 

Sarah J. Loquist, Attorney 
Hinkle Elkouri Law Firm L.L.C. 
2000 Epic Center 
301 N. Main Street 
Wichita, KS 67202-4820 



Jay C. Hinkel 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Wichita 
City Hall, 13thFloor 
455 N. Main Street 
Wichita, KS 67202 

Gary E. Rebenstorf 
City Attorney, City of Wichita 
City Hall, 1 3thFloor 
455 N. Main Street 
Wichita, KS 67202 

Michael Lennen 
Morris, Laing, Evans, Brock & Kennedy, Cht'd. 
Old Town Square 
300 N. Mead Street, Suite 200 
Wichita, KS 67202-2722 

John R. Wine 
4 10 Northeast 43rd 
Topeka, KS 6661 7 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 21 10 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Kevin K. LaChance 
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 
HQ, 24'h Infantry Division & Fort Riley 
Building 200, Patton Hall 
Fort Riley, KS 66442-5017 

Robert A. Ganton 
Regulatory Law Office 
Department of the Army 
901 N. Stuart Street, Suite 525 
Arlington, VA 22203 -1837 

Charles M. Benjamin 
P.O. Box 1642 
Lawrence, KS 66044-8642 



Curtis M. Irby 
Glaves, Irby & Rhoads 
120 South Market, Suite 100 
Wichita, KS 67202-3892 

Colin Whitley, General Manager 
City of Winfield 
200 East 9th 
P.O. Box 646 
Winfield, KS 67156 

David Banks, Energy Manager 
Energy EducatiodManagement 
School Service Center Complex 
3850 North Hydraulic 
Wichita, KS 67219-3 399 

Niki Christopher 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


